New York Independent System Operator, Inc. FERC Electric Tariff

Original Volume No. 1

Superseding Original Sheet No. 83.01A

First Revised Sheet No. 83.01A

successful challenge to a Completed Settlement Component from the appropriate

Customers; provided however, that the ISO may recover de minimus amounts or

amounts that the ISO is unable to collect from individual Customers through Rate

Schedule 1 of the Services Tariff.

If the ISO determines that corrections or adjustments to a challenged

Completed Settlement Component may be necessary and can quantify the

corrections or adjustments with reasonable certainty, the ISO shall provide all

affected Customers with the details of the potential adjustment and shall provide a

period of thirty (30) calendar days for affected Customers to review the potential

corrections or adjustments and provide comment to the ISO. After the Customer

comment period, the ISO shall make any final corrections or adjustments that are

necessary and shall issue a close-out Settlement ("Close-Out Settlement"), clearly

Effective:

identified as such in the next monthly billing invoice. Close-Out Settlements

shall not be subject to further challenge by Customers.

Issued by:

William J. Museler, President

Issued on:

February 21, 2003

New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

FERC Electric Tariff

Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 83A Superseding Original Sheet No. 83A

7.3 Customer Default

A. A Transmission Customer shall be in default, upon written notice from the ISO, in

the event that: (i) the Transmission Customer fails to timely make a payment due to the

ISO, regardless of whether such payment obligation is in dispute, or (ii) the Transmission

Customer fails to comply with the ISO's creditworthiness requirements. In the event of a

billing dispute between the ISO and the Transmission Customer, the ISO will continue to

provide service under the Service Agreement as long as the Transmission Customer

continues to make all payments.

B. A Transmission Customer shall have two (2) business days to cure a default

resulting from its failure to timely make a payment due to the ISO. A Transmission

Customer shall have three (3) business days to cure a default resulting from its failure to

comply with the ISO's creditworthiness requirements.

C. Upon an event of default and expiration of the relevant cure period, the ISO may

terminate service to a Transmission Customer immediately upon notice to the

Commission. In addition, in the event of a default, the ISO may pursue other remedies

available hereunder or pursuant to law or in equity, including initiating debt collection

procedures on behalf of the ISO Clearing Account. The process for declaring and

recovering bad debt losses is set forth in Attachment U to this OATT.

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

Effective:

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. FERC Electric Tariff

Original Volume No. 1

Second Revised Sheet No. 84

Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 84

D. The ISO shall notify all Transmission Customers in the event that a Transmission

Customer is in default and shall also notify all Transmission Customers in the event that

the Transmission Customer subsequently cures the default or the ISO terminates the

Transmission Customer due to the default.

7.3A **Stranded Costs:** The Transmission Owners other than NYPA may seek to

recover stranded costs from the Transmission Customer pursuant to this Tariff in

accordance with the terms, conditions and procedures set forth in Commission

Order No. 888. However, the Transmission Owners must separately file any

proposal to recover stranded costs under Section 205 of the FPA. This provision

shall not supersede or otherwise affect a Transmission Owner's right to recover

stranded costs under other authority. To the extent that LIPA's rates for service

are established by LIPA's Board of Trustees pursuant to Article 5, Title 1-A of

the New York Public Authorities Law, Sections 1020-f(u) and 1020-s and are not

subject to Commission and/or PSC jurisdiction, LIPA's recovery of stranded costs

will not be subject to the foregoing requirements.

Issued by:

William J. Museler, President

Issued on:

February 21, 2003

Effective:

New York Independent System Operator, Inc.

FERC Electric Tariff

Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 91 Superseding Original Sheet No. 91

or third party, resulting from the implementation by the ISO of Back-up

Operation or compliance with orders issued by the ISO or Transmission Owners

that were necessary to operate the NYCA in a safe and reliable manner. Such

orders may include, without limitation, instructions to generation facilities to

increase or decrease output, and instructions to Load to reduce or interrupt

service.

10B.0 Emergency Notification: The ISO shall notify the Commission and the PSC when an

Emergency State exists.

11.0 Creditworthiness

All Transmission Customers and applicants seeking to become Transmission Customers

shall be subject to the creditworthiness requirements contained in Attachment W.

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

Filed to comply with order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. ER01-3009-003, issued

Effective:

March 14, 2002, 98 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. Second Revised Sheet No. 92 FERC Electric Tariff Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 92 Original Volume No. 1 Second Revised Sheet No. 92 reserved for future use.

Effective:

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. First Revised Sheet No. 92.01 FERC Electric Tariff Superseding Original Sheet No. 92.01 Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 92.01 reserved for future use.

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

New York Independent System Operator, Inc.
FERC Electric Tariff
Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 92.02
Superseding Original Sheet No. 92.02

First Revised Sheet No. 92.02 reserved for future use.

Effective:

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

First Revised Sheet No. 92.03 New York Independent System Operator, Inc. FERC Electric Tariff Superseding Original Sheet No. 92.03 Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 92.03 reserved for future use.

Effective:

William J. Museler, President February 21, 2003 Issued by:

Issued on:

11A.0 List of Affiliates and/or Parent Company

A Transmission Customer taking service under the Tariff shall provide the ISO, upon application for service, with a list identifying its parent company as well as any Affiliates. The Transmission Customer shall notify the ISO within 30 days of the effective date of any change to the original list. Any Transmission Customer shall respond within 10 days, to a request by the ISO to update the list of Affiliates and/or parent company. In addition, a Transmission Customer and an applicant seeking to become a Transmission Customer shall inform the ISO of any Affiliates that are currently taking service or applying to take service under the Tariffs.

12.0 Dispute Resolution Procedures

12.1 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures: Any dispute between a Transmission

Customer and the ISO involving Transmission Service under the Tariff

(excluding

applications for rate changes or other changes to this Tariff, or to any Service

Agreement entered into under this Tariff, which shall be presented directly to the

Commission for resolution) or ISO Procedures shall be referred to a designated

senior representative of the ISO and a senior representative of the Transmission

Customer for resolution on an informal basis as promptly as practicable. In the

event the designated representatives are unable to resolve the dispute within thirty

Effective:

(30) days or such other period as the parties may agree upon by mutual

agreement, such dispute may be submitted to the Dispute Resolutions

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

Issued on: February 21, 2003

Filed to comply with order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. ER01-3009-003, issued

March 14, 2002, 98 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).

New York Independent System Operator, Inc. FERC Electric Tariff

Original Volume No. 1

First Revised Sheet No. 125 Superseding Original Sheet No. 125

15.6 Other Transmission Service Schedules: Eligible Customers receiving

Transmission Service under other agreements on file with the Commission may

continue to receive Transmission Service under those agreements until such time

as those agreements may be modified by the Commission. These agreements are

listed in Attachment L.

15.7 **Real Power Losses:** Real Power Losses are associated with all Transmission

Service. The Transmission Customer is responsible for losses associated with all

Transmission Service in accordance with Schedules 7-8 and as calculated in

Attachment J.

16.0 **Transmission Customer Responsibilities**

> 16.1 Conditions Required of Transmission Customers: Point-To-Point

Transmission Service shall be provided by the ISO only if the following

conditions are satisfied by the Transmission Customer:

The Transmission Customer has pending a Completed Application for a.

service;

The Transmission Customer meets the creditworthiness criteria set forth in b.

Attachment W;

The Transmission Customer provides an unconditional and irrevocable c. letter of credit as security to meet its responsibilities and obligations under

Effective:

the Tariff in an amount calculated by the ISO.

Issued by: William J. Museler, President

February 21, 2003

Issued on: Filed to comply with order of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Docket No. ER01-3009-003, issued March

14, 2002, 98 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2002).